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City of Sebastopol  
Planning Commission Staff Report 

 
Meeting Date:  December 13, 2022 
Agenda Item:  6A 
To:   Planning Commission  
From:   John Jay, Associate Planner  
Subject:  Preliminary Review  
Recommendation: None 
  
Applicant/Owner: Kathy Austin/Pacific Realty Development  
File Number:  2022-086  
Address:  7621 Healdsburg Ave  
CEQA Status:  To be determined  
General Plan:  High Density Residential/Commercial Office  
Zoning:  Multi-Family Residential (R7)/Office Commercial (CO) 
  
Introduction: 
The applicant, Kathy Austin is looking for feedback from the Planning Commission on the 
proposed project at 7621 Healdsburg Avenue. This hearing is a preliminary review with the 
Planning Commission and no decision will be made. The project is a mixed-use development 
with commercial buildings on the frontage of Healdsburg Avenue and attached Townhomes on 
the southern end of the property that faces Murphy Avenue. The project will also include a Major 
Subdivision tentative map, Small lot subdivision, and Initial Study for environmental review. The 
project will also be heard by the Design Review Board at its regularly scheduled meeting on 
December 21, 2022.  
 
Project Description: 
The project proposes to construct fifteen 1120 SF 2-bedroom 2.5 bath 2-story town homes on 
the R7 zone and a 3,360sf +/- 2-story commercial bldg. with six 760 SF 1-bedroom 1 bath 
apartments above on the CO zone. The town homes have two suites to allowing for flexible 
living arrangements. To access the town homes, a proposed 20' private drive off Murphy Ave 
with a "T" turn around and a 20' wide private drive for 5 of the town homes. The trash and 
recycle center are also located near the end of the town home access road. Each town home 
has a 1 car garage and 1 tandem space in the driveway. A 20' driveway off Healdsburg Ave. is 
proposed, providing access to the rear 22 space parking lot for the mixed-use building. Half of 
the parking spaces are “tuck-under” the walkway above. 
 
Project Location and Surrounding Land Uses: 
The project is located along Healdsburg Ave on the northwestern end of the City. The 
surrounding land uses are Commercial Office and General Office along the Healdsburg Avenue 
Street. Behind the street frontage the use changes to Multi-Family residential including duplex 
and triplex units along Bately Court.  
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General Plan Consistency: 
This project is consistent with the following General Plan policies as shown below. 

• Goal LU1 - Maintain Sebastopol as a unique, charming, and environmentally 
sensitive small town that provides residents, businesses, and visitors with 
opportunities to enjoy a high quality of life. 

• Policy LU 1-2: Avoid urban sprawl by concentrating development within the City 
limits; favor infill development over annexation. 

• Policy LU 5-5: Strongly encourage residential development in a balanced and 
efficient pattern that reduces sprawl, preserves open space, and creates 
convenient connections to other land uses. 

• Policy LU 6-1: Promote increased residential densities. 

• Policy LU 6-2: Promote compact urban form that provides residential 
opportunities in close proximity to jobs, services, and transit. 

• Policy LU 7-1: Maintain an inventory of developable and appropriately zoned 
office, commercial, industrial, and mixed-use land sufficient to attract and provide 
regional services. 

• Policy LU 7-6: Encourage mixed-use developments throughout the city. 

• Policy LU 7-7: In mixed use, commercial, office, and other non-residential 
developments, encourage non-residential uses on the ground floor while allowing 
residential uses on the ground floor where appropriate. 

• Housing Element Policy C-4: The City will encourage development of new 
housing to meet a range of income levels, including market-rate housing, and a 
variety of housing sizes and types. 

• Housing Element Goal D-1: Promote Housing Affordability for both Renters and 
Homeowners 

 
Zoning Ordinance Consistency: 
The project site has two zoning districts located within the property. The Office Commercial 
(CO) district fronts Healdsburg Avenue and the rear, southern part of the parcel with access to 
Murphy Avenue is zoned Multi-family Residential (R7). The project intends to develop the 
Commercially zoned part of the project with 3600 square feet of commercial space on the 
ground level, with six 760 square foot apartment units above. The second/southern half of the 
parcel that is zoned Multi-Family Residential (R7) and is subject to the R7 development 
standards as well as the small lot subdivisions standards set forth in Chapter 17.230 of the 
Sebastopol Municipal Code. The following development standards for the project are as follows: 

 
 

 Currently 

vacant but 

would allow 40 

ft., 3 stories 

Currently 

vacant but 

would allow 

40 ft., 

3 stories 

 NA NA 

 Minimum setbacks  Minimum setbacks 

Front yard 0 ft 10 ft.  5 ft 20 ft 
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Interior side yard 0 ft 10% of lot 

width, or 5 ft., 

whichever is 

greater, not 

to exceed 9 

ft.(3) 

 10.8 ft on West 

property line, 

13.4 ft on East 

property line 

6 ft for Lot 15 

to the 

Southern 

Property line, 

0 ft between 

buildings 

Secondary front 

yard (corner lots) 

0 ft 10 ft.  NA 20 ft for Lot 1. 

Rear yard (main 

building) 

5 ft 20% of 

the lot depth, 

no less than 

20 ft. nor 

greater than 

25 ft. 

 176 ft 10 ft for Lots 

3-10, 15.9 ft 

for Lots 11-

15. 

Special 

setbacks – 

garage/carport 

opening facing the 

street 

NA 20 ft. from 

any exterior 

property line 

at the street 

 NA 20 ft for Lots 

1-15 

 Maximum floor 

area ratio 

Maximum lot 

coverage 

 Maximum floor 

area ratio 

Maximum lot 

coverage 

 1.5 40%  15% 30% 

Minimum 

residential 

density 

 1 DU/3,600 

sf lot area or 

15.48 Units 

   1 DU/2645.33 

or 21 units 

Maximum 

residential 

density 

1 DU/2900 sf 

lot area 

1 DU/1,743 sf 

lot area or 

31.97 Units 

 7.24 units 1 DU/2645.33 

or 21 units 

 
 
  
Required Findings: 
As this report is only for the preliminary review of a project proposal, the required findings are 
not under review at this time. However, if this become a complete submission the project will be 
required to submit for a Major Subdivision (5 or more parcels), and would be subject to the State 
Subdivision Map Act and the findings in SMC Section 16.28.070 and 17.230.090 as follows: 
 
A. In recommending approval or conditional approval or in approving or conditionally approving 
a tentative map, the Planning Commission or City Council as applicable shall find: 
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1. That the proposed subdivision, together with the provisions for its design and 
improvement, is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable specific plan, and other 
applicable provisions of this code; and 

 
2. Except for condominium conversion projects where no new structures are added, that 
the design of the proposed subdivision provides, to the extent feasible, for future passive 
or natural heating or cooling opportunities in the subdivision, as described in the State 
Subdivision Map Act and any guidelines promulgated by the City Council. 

 
B. In making recommendations or in disapproving, or in approving or in approving at a lower 
density a housing development which is in compliance with the applicable plans, zoning and 
development policies in effect at the time the project’s application was determined to be 
complete, the Planning Commission or City Council, as applicable shall make written findings 
based upon substantial evidence in the record that both of the following conditions exist: 
 

1. The housing development project would have a specific, adverse impact upon the 
public health or safety unless the project is disapproved or approved upon the condition 
that the project be developed at a lower density. 

 
2. There is no feasible method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the adverse impact 
identified other than disapproval of the housing development project or approval upon 
condition that the project be developed at a lower density. 

 
C. (not appliable to this development)  
 
D. The Planning Commission may recommend, and the City Council may deny, approval of the 
tentative map on any grounds provided by law including, without limitation, a finding that the 
discharge of waste from the proposed subdivision into an existing community sewer system 
would result in, or add to, violation of existing requirements prescribed by a State regional water 
quality control board. 
 
A tentative map shall be denied if any of the following findings are made: 
 

1. That the proposed map is not consistent with the General Plan, applicable specific 
plans, or other applicable provisions of this code; 

 
2. That the design or improvement of the proposed subdivision is not consistent with the 
General Plan, applicable specific plans, or other applicable provisions of this code; 

 
3. That the site is not physically suitable for the type of development; 

 
4. That the site is not physically suitable for the proposed density of development; 

 
5. That the design of the subdivision or the proposed improvements are likely to cause 
substantial environmental damage or substantially and avoidably injure fish or wildlife or 
their habitat. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City Council may approve such a 
tentative map if an environmental impact report was prepared with respect to the project 
and a finding was made pursuant to Section 21081 of CEQA that specific economic, 
social or other considerations make infeasible the mitigation measures or project 
alternatives identified in the environmental impact report; 
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6. That the design of the subdivision or the type of improvements are likely to cause 
serious public health problems; 

 
7. That the design of the subdivision or the type of improvements will conflict with 
easements of record or easements established by court judgment, acquired by the 
public at large, for access through or use of property within the proposed subdivision. In 
this connection, the City Council may approve a map if they find that alternate 
easements for access or for use will be provided and that those will be substantially 
equivalent to ones previously acquired by the public. This subsection shall apply only to 
easements of record or to easements established by judgment of a court of competent 
jurisdiction, and no authority is hereby granted to the Planning Commission to determine 
that the public at large has acquired easements for access through or use of property 
within the proposed subdivision; 

 
8. That all requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act and the rules and 
procedures adopted by the City Council pursuant thereto have not been met; 

 
9. That the applicant has failed to submit complete or adequate information; 

 
10. Subject to Section 66474.4 of the State Subdivision Map Act, that the land is subject 
to a contract entered into pursuant to the California Land Conservation Act of 1965 
(commencing with Section 51200 of the Government Code) and that the resulting 
parcels following a subdivision of the land would be too small to sustain their agricultural 
use. 

 

Section 17.230.090 - Findings for approval of small lot subdivisions. 

 

Small lot subdivisions conforming to these provisions shall only be approved if the 
following findings can be made in an affirmative manner: 
 
A. The subject property is physically suitable for the type of development proposed; 
 
B. The proposed development would be compatible with existing and permissible land 
uses within the district and the general area in which the proposed use is to be located; 
 
C. The proposed development, including the density, site design, and design of units, is 
compatible with the existing neighborhood and nearby uses; 
 
D. Approval of the proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, convenience, or general welfare; and 
 
E. Approval of the proposed development is consistent with the General Plan. 
 

 
 
Analysis: 
The proposed project intends to increase the housing stock within the City of Sebastopol by 
developing a mixed-use development project that adds commercial businesses along the 
frontage of Healdsburg Ave where it is allowed with a building permit and includes attached 
townhomes on the rear of the property that is zoned for multi-family development. The 
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commercial building along Healdsburg also includes residential living units or apartments above 
and is allowed as a part of the development standards in Chapter 17.25.030 of the SMC. The 
project would also achieve a list of General Plan goals as noted earlier in the staff report as well 
as helping Sebastopol reach its Regional Housing Needs Allocation goals for the next cycle.  

 
While staff has not reviewed the proposal in detail for compliance with Subdivision ordinance 
provisions above, the main issues staff has identified are discussed below: 
 

• Section 17.230.090, Criterion A, as the site will require grading work which will include 
large cuts into the hillside. 

 
Site analysis 
There are some constraints to the site itself as it is heavily wooded along with steep slopes. As 
the site moves away from Healdsburg Avenue it starts to climb up the hill towards Murphy Ave 
and with that would require an immense amount of grading work to be done. The applicant has 
provided a preliminary grading plan and grading numbers within the application.  
 
Before this application was submitted, the applicant met with the City departments to go over 
the very early stages of the proposal and with that included a site plan which showed an internal 
connection through the site with ingress and egress onto Murphy and Healdsburg Avenue. After 
meeting with city staff, the applicant provided a modified submission as included in this staff 
report. Modifications were made to the site vehicle access as the applicant noted grading work 
to be done and retaining walls needed would be outside of the realm of possibility. The revised 
site plan is instead configured to have an entrance from Healdsburg to the mixed-use building 
(both the first-floor commercial uses and the second residential units) with parking behind this 
mixed-use structure. This site access no longer connects to the upper units/Murphy Avenue. 
The entrance from Murphy Avenue serves the townhomes on the southern portion of the site, it 
then dead ends on the eastern portion of the site where the trash enclosure will be located and 
where emergency vehicles would have to back up and turn around.  
 
Staff would prefer if the driveway was able to connect from both Murphy Avenue and 
Healdsburg Ave/Hwy 116, as this provides additional flexibility to the residents and businesses, 
particularly during times Healdsburg Avenue is congested, as this portion of Healdsburg 
Avenue/Hwy 116 can experience vehicle delays during both rush hour and school drop off/pick 
up hours at Analy High School. 
 
This traffic configuration will require both site and intersection-specific traffic analysis to ensure 
appropriate safety and queuing of vehicles.  The Healdsburg/ Murphy intersection is also one of 
the intersections identified in the General Plan as needing to be upgraded to either a traffic 
signal or potential round about.  As this is a CalTrans right-of-way, a signal warrant will need to 
be included in the traffic study and, if warranted, work will need to be coordinated with CalTrans 
as Healdsburg Ave /Hwy 116 is a state right-of-way. 
 
Lastly, as the site is heavily wooded with a variety of Oak trees and much of them would be 
slated for removal due to development impacts as noted in the arborist report. While it would be 
outside of the purview of the Planning Commission to provide requirements for tree removals, 
the Commission could recommend the applicant to revise the layout to preserve as many trees 
as possible. 
 
Environmental Review: 
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The project does not fit within any of the categorical exemptions and would be subject to an 
environmental review. The level of environmental review for CEQA (California Environmental 
Quality Act) will be determined through an Initial Study at the time a formal application is 
submitted and deemed complete.  
 

City Departmental Comments: 
The Planning Department routed this project to all of the city departments and the following 
departments provided comments bellow: 
 

• Public Works: 
o The recommendations for utility location were made in the first meeting with this 

applicant, and will be reviewed once submitted. 

• Building Department: 
o The Site access on page 36, which is the previous site plan, of the plan set 

shows a different traffic pattern than all the other sheets, and for traffic flow 
through the complex and onto Healdsburg Ave. The building department would 
prefer to see the driveway orientation connect through the site as shown on Page 
36 of the plan set. 

• Fire Department: 
o Standard fire department requirements will apply to this project. 
o Proper turn around radius for Emergency Access. 

• City Arborist: 
o Report to be provided 

 
Public Comment: 
As prescribed by Section 17.460 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Department completed 
the following: (1) Provided written notice to all property owners within 600 feet of the external 
boundaries of the subject property. 
 
No public comments have been received as of the writing of this staff report. 
 
Recommendation: 
No decision on the project will be made at this meeting. However, the applicant is requesting 
feedback from the Planning Commission on the scope of the project.  In particular, staff 
requests the Planning Commission discuss the following areas and provide feedback to the 
applicant and staff:  

• Overall mix of uses and proposed site layout and proposed subdivision of land 

• Driveway access and connectivity within the site 

• Possibility of residential on first floor that could provide more ADA units within the 
development 

 
 
Attachments: 
Application Materials 



City of Sebastopol 

Planning Department 

APPLICATION ROUTING FORM 

 

City Hall, 7120 Bodega Avenue, Sebastopol, CA 95472 

T 707-823-6167 / www.ci.sebastopol.ca.us 

 

 

 

 

To:  [X] Kari Svanstrom, Planning Director 

  [X] Becky Duckles, City Arborist 

  [X] Bill Braga, Fire Chief  

  [X] Dante Del Prete, Public Works Superintendent  

  [X] Steve Brown, Senior Building Inspector  

  [X] Police Department  

  [X] Mario Landeros, GHD, Interim City Engineer 

  [X] Larry McLaughlin, City Manager / City Attorney 

  [X] Mary Gourley, Assistant City Manager / City Clerk 

  [  ] Sonoma County Health, Environmental Health Division (via email) 

  [  ] Graton Racheria, Tribal Heritage Preservation Officer (via email) 

  [  ] Laguna Foundation (via email) 

 

From: Elise Blindauer, Planning Technician 

Date:  November 30, 2022  

Subject: Preliminary Design Review & Planning Commission Review – 7621 Healdsburg 

Avenue  – Project # 2022-086 – Mixed-use Development 

 

The applicant is proposing to build fifteen 2-story town homes on the R7 zone and a 3,360 
square foot +/- 2-story commercial building on the CO zone. The town homes are planned to 
be 1120 square foot with 2-bedrooms and 2.5 baths. The commercial building is proposed to 
have six 760 square foot, 1-bedroom, 1 bath apartments above the commercial space. Both 
the town homes and the mixed-use building will have their own separate 20-foot driveways.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 

Please provide any comments and/or conditions by Monday, December 12th , 2022. 

 

http://www.ci.sebastopol.ca.us/
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 City of Sebastopol 
Planning Department 
7120 Bodega Avenue 

Sebastopol, CA  95472 
(707) 823-6167 

MASTER PLANNING 
APPLICATION FORM 

APPLICATION TYPE 

☐ Administrative Permit Review ☐ Lot Line Adjustment/Merger ☐ Temporary Use Permit 

☐ Alcohol Use Permit/ABC Transfer ☐ Preapplication Conference ☐ Tree Removal Permit 

☐ Conditional Use Permit ☐ Preliminary Review ☐ Variance 

☐ Design Review ☐ Sign Permit ☐ Other___________________________ 

This application includes the checklist(s) or supplement form(s) for the type of permit requested: ☐ Yes ☐ No 

REVIEW/HEARING BODIES 

☐ Staff/Admin ☐ Design Review/Tree Board ☐ Planning Commission ☐ City Council ☐ Other_______ 

APPLICATION FOR 

Street Address: Assessor’s Parcel No(s): 

Present Use of Property: Zoning/General Plan Designation: 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Property Owner Name:  

Mailing Address: Phone: 

City/State/ZIP: Email: 

Signature: Date: 

Authorized Agent/Applicant Name: 

Mailing Address: Phone: 

City/State/ZIP: Email: 

Signature: Date: 

Contact Name (If different from above): Phone/Email: 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND PERMITS REQUESTED (ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES IF NECESSARY) 

 

 

 

 

 

CITY USE ONLY 

Fill out upon receipt: Action: Action Date: 

Application Date:   Staff/Admin:  Date: ____________ 

Planning File #:   Planning Director:   Date: ____________ 

Received By:   Design Review/Tree Board:   Date: ____________ 

Fee(s):  $ Planning Commission:   Date: ____________ 

Completeness Date:   City Council:   Date: ____________ 
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SITE DATA TABLE 

If an item is not applicable to your project, please indicate “Not Applicable” or “N/A” in the appropriate box; do not leave 
cells blank. 

 

SITE DATA TABLE 
REQUIRED / ZONING 

STANDARD 
EXISTING PROPOSED 

Zoning N/A   

Use N/A   

Lot Size    

Square Feet of Building/Structures 
(if multiple structures include all 
separately)    

Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R) ____.________FAR ____.________FAR ____.________FAR 

Lot Coverage 
____________% of lot ____________% of lot ____________% of lot 

______________sq. ft. ______________sq. ft. ______________sq. ft. 

Parking    

Building Height    

Number of Stories    

Building Setbacks – Primary 

    Front    

Secondary Front Yard (corner lots)    

Side – Interior    

Rear    

Building Setbacks – Accessory 

Front    

Secondary Front Yard (corner lots)    

Side – Interior    

Rear    

Special Setbacks (if applicable) 

Other (______________________)    

Number of Residential Units  

Residential Density 

______Dwelling Unit(s) ______Dwelling Unit(s) _______Dwelling Unit(s) 

1 unit per______ sq. ft. 1 unit per______ sq. ft. 1 unit per_______ sq. ft. 

Useable Open Space _____________sq. ft. _____________sq. ft. _____________sq. ft. 

Grading 
Grading should be 
minimized to the 
extent feasible to 
reflect existing 
topography and 
protect significant site 
features, including 
trees. 

N/A 

Total: ________ cu. yds 
    Cut: _______ cu. yds. 

 Fill: _______ cu. yds. 
Off-Haul: ______cu. yds 

Impervious Surface Area N/A 
____________% of lot ____________% of lot 

______________sq. ft. ______________sq. ft. 

Pervious Surface Area N/A 
____________% of lot ____________% of lot 

______________sq. ft. ______________sq. ft. 
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Neighbor Notification 

In the interest of being a good neighbor, it is highly recommended that you contact those homes or businesses directly 
adjacent to, or within the area of your project. Please inform them of the proposed project, including construction activity 
and possible impacts such as noise, traffic interruptions, dust, larger structures, tree removals, etc. 
 
Many projects in Sebastopol are remodel projects which when initiated bring concern to neighboring property owners, 
residents, and businesses. Construction activities can be disruptive, and additions or new buildings can affect privacy, 
sunlight, or landscaping. Some of these concerns can be alleviated by neighbor-to-neighbor contacts early in the design and 
construction process. 
 
It is a “good neighbor policy” to inform your neighbors so that they understand your project. This will enable you to begin 
your construction with the understanding of your neighbors and will help promote good neighborhood relationships. 
 
Many times, development projects can have an adverse effect on the tranquility of neighborhoods and tarnish relationships 
along the way. If you should have questions about who to contact or need property owner information in your immediate 
vicinity, please contact the Building and Safety Department for information at (707) 823-8597, or the Planning Department 
at (707) 823-6167. 

I have informed site neighbors of my proposed project:  ☐ Yes   ☐ No 
 
If yes, or if you will inform neighbors in the future, please describe outreach efforts:  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Website Required for Major Projects 

Applicants for major development projects (which involves proposed development of 10,000 square feet of new floor area 
or greater, or 15 or more dwelling units/lots), are required to create a project website in conjunction with submittal of an 
application for Planning approval (including but not limited to Subdivisions, Use Permits, Rezoning, and Design Review). 
Required information may be provided on an existing applicant web site. 
 
The website address shall be provided as part of the application. The website shall be maintained and updated, as needed 
until final discretionary approvals are obtained for the project. 
 
Such website shall include, at a minimum, the following information: 
 

√ Project description 

√ Contact information for the applicant, including address, phone number, and email address 

√ Map showing project location 

√ Photographs of project site 

√ Project plans and drawings 

 



October 10, 2022 
 
To: Design Review Board, Planning Commission and Staff, City of Sebastopol 
Re: Preliminary Review of a Mixed-Use Development,7621 Healdsburg Ave.  
From: Katherine Austin, AIA Project Architect 
 
Proposed Project Description: 
 
The intent of our proposal is to provide much needed housing for Sebastopol in smaller town 
homes as well as an attractive contemporary frontage development of commercial spaces with 
apartments above on Healdsburg Avenue. We are attempting to save as many mature oak trees 
on the site as possible while still providing the needed circulation and parking required per city 
standards. Grading was carefully considered to save most trees on the south and east areas 
between the town homes and property lines. The homes floor levels were adjusted to meet 
grade in the rear while change in grade in front is adjusted in the garage levels. Most homes 
have garages that are level with the 1st floor. Foundations will be designed with roots in mind. 
 
Our design consists of fifteen 1120 SF 2-bedroom 2.5 bath 2-story town homes on the R7 zone 
and a 3,360sf +/- 2-story commercial bldg. with six 760 SF 1-bedroom 1 bath apartments above 
on the CO zone. The town homes have two suites to allowing for flexible living arrangements. 
 
To access the town homes, we propose a 20' private drive off Murphy Ave with a "T" turn around 
and a 20' wide private drive for 5 of the town homes. The roadway is 26' wide at the end next to 
the fire hydrant per the Fire Dept. The trash and recycle center are also located near the end of 
the town home access road. Each town home has a 1 car garage and 1 tandem space in the 
driveway. We propose to make those driveways of permeable concrete. Between driveways we 
propose planting two small trees to help with the storm water mitigation which is provided 
around the site in many retention areas as indicated in the Civil Engineering plans. 
 
A 20' driveway off Healdsburg Ave. is proposed, providing access to the rear 22 space parking 
lot for the mixed-use building. Half of the parking spaces are “tuck-under” the walkway above. 
On the south side of the parking lot is a stepped retaining wall that will contain storm water 
filtration and include plantings. A railing will be placed at the top of the wall to prevent falling. A 
cross walk from the town homes leading to the north stairs will continue a path to Healdsburg 
Ave. The accessible route of travel is by public sidewalk along Murphy Ave to Healdsburg Ave. 
Overflow visitor parking can be provided in the parking lot with access by stair to the homes. 
 
A handicap parking space is provided next to the elevator that serves the upper apartments 
which each have a semiprivate outdoor area in front. One unit will be built out for accessibility 
and the remainder will be adaptable. Each have their own laundry and there is a skylight letting 
light into the center of the units. A canted bay window on the north is intended to block the 
hottest setting sun of the summer and is a passive cooling feature. 
 
All town homes have a small flat portion of roof that will contain the compressors, tankless hot 
water heaters and solar PV array out of sight. The mixed-use building also has a low-pitched roof 
with solar PV, compressors, and tankless water heaters all out of sight. All storm water from 
roofs is conducted to retention areas that are landscaped. Natural stain cedar is used throughout 
the development along with a simple color scheme of light and dark grey which will harmonize 
with the development colors to the west. 
 
After review we will continue design to include EV charging stations, dark sky lighting, bike 
parking and other items which we will bring forward in our formal submittal.  
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R1: ROS 806-43
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R3: PM #8 142-48
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D1: TRUSTEE'S DEED UPON SALE,
2021-103500, 9/15/2021
D2: BOOK 1663 PAGE 638, APRIL 23, 1959

FND 1/2" IRON PIPE WITH YELLOW
PLASTIC CAP MARKED "FORD LS 7237".
ACCEPTED AS THE NW COR OF THE
PARCEL AS SHOWN PER R1, AND A POINT
ON THE SOUTHERLY ROW OF
HEALDSBURG AVE.

FND 1/2" IRON PIPE, NT, BENT TIED AT POR.
ACCEPTED AS THE NE COR OF THE PARCEL
AS SHOWN PER R1.

FND 1/2" IRON PIPE, NT, BENT TIED AT POR.
NOT ACCEPTED AS THE SW COR OF THE

PARCEL 1 PER R3. SHOW FOR REFERENCE
ONLY.

FND 5/8" REBAR, NT.
ACCEPTED AS THE SW COR OF THE PARCEL
3 PER R3.

FND 1/2" IRON PIPE WITH YELLOW PLASTIC
CAP MARKED "FORD LS 7237".
ACCEPTED PER R1.

FND 1/2" IRON PIPE, NT.
ACCEPTED PER R1 & R3, BEING A POINT ON

THE EASTERLY ROW OF MURPHY AVE.

POSITION ESTABLISHED BY THE
WESTERLY PROLONGATION OF THE
SOUTHERLY ROW LINE, 125.00', FROM
FOUND MONS AS SHOWN.

POSITION ESTABLISHED BY HOLDING
THE RECORD DISTANCE, 101.10',
SOUTHERLY FROM THE NW COR. PER D2. POSITION ESTABLISHED BY

DISTANCE-DISTANCE
INTERSECTION PER R1.

25'
(R1)

33
'

(R
3)

P
A

C
IF

IC
 R

E
A

LT
Y

 D
E

V
E

LO
P

M
E

N
T

, L
LC

S
E

B
A

S
T

O
P

O
L,

 C
A

C
O

N
C

E
P

T
U

A
L 

G
R

A
D

IN
G

 H
A

M
M

E
R

1 OF 1

N

O
ct

 0
6,

20
22

-3
:5

2p
m

T:
\C

ad
fil

es
\9

20
0\

92
72

.0
2 

Pa
ci

fic
 R

ea
lty

 -7
26

1 
He

al
d

sb
ur

g 
A

ve
\C

iv
il\

D
W

G
\ 

92
72

.0
2 

C
-P

LA
N

-G
RA

D
.d

w
g

©  ©

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
20'

AutoCAD SHX Text
10'

AutoCAD SHX Text
40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
60'

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1" 20'

AutoCAD SHX Text
9272.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
August 5, 2022

AutoCAD SHX Text
PAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
PAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
PAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
MURPHY AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
HEALDSBURG AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO. 	REVISION				DATEREVISION				DATEDATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLAT NO. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED      DRAWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGNER

AutoCAD SHX Text
JOB NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGNER

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN PRODUCED FROM MATERIAL THAT WAS STORED AND/OR TRANSMITTED ELECTRONICALLY AND MAY HAVE BEEN INADVERTENTLY ALTERED.  RELY ONLY ON FINAL HARDCOPY MATERIALS BEARING THE CONSULTANT'S ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
AERIAL IMAGERY PROVIDED BY GOOGLE©  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. Imagery © 2016,CAPCOG,Digital Globe,Texas Orthoimagery Program, USDA Farm Service Agency.UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. Imagery © 2016,CAPCOG,Digital Globe,Texas Orthoimagery Program, USDA Farm Service Agency. 2016,CAPCOG,Digital Globe,Texas Orthoimagery Program, USDA Farm Service Agency.



PARKING
NO

COMPACT
PARKING

COMPACT
PARKING

COMPACT
PARKING

COMPACT
PARKING

COMPACT
PARKING

COS

P

OHP

OHPOHPOHPOHP

OHP

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP

OHP

OHP

W
x

W
x

G
x

G
x

G
x

G
x

G
x

G
x

G
x

G
x

G
x

Gx

OHP

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

SSx SSx

Gx Gx Gx

SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx

X
COS

P

OHP

OHPOHPOHPOHP

OHP

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP

OHP

OHP

W
x

W
x

G
x

G
x

G
x

G
x

G
x

G
x

G
x

G
x

G
x

Gx

X

X X

OHP

X
X

X
X

X
X

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

O
H

P
O

H
P

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

XXXX
X

SSx SSx

Gx Gx Gx

SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx SDx

P
A

C
IF

IC
 R

E
A

LT
Y

 D
E

V
E

LO
P

M
E

N
T

, L
LC

S
E

B
A

S
T

O
P

O
L,

 C
A

LI
D

 E
X

H
IB

IT

2 OF 4

N

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE (S.F.)          1,233

EXISTING PERVIOUS SURFACE (S.F)        54,360

O
ct

 0
5,

20
22

-9
:1

9a
m

T:
\C

ad
fil

es
\9

20
0\

92
72

.0
2 

Pa
ci

fic
 R

ea
lty

 -7
26

1 
He

al
d

sb
ur

g 
A

ve
\C

iv
il\

D
W

G
\ 

92
72

.0
2 

C
-P

LA
N

-L
ID

 E
XH

IB
IT.

d
w

g

©  ©

EXISTING CONDITION

PROPOSED CONDITION

NEW IMPERVIOUS SURFACE (S.F.)        38,794

NEW OR REPLACED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE (S.F.)          1,216

NEW PERVIOUS SURFACE (S.F.)        16,799

TOTAL PROJECT IMPERVIOUS SURFACE (S.F.)        38,794

50 % OF EXISTING IMPERVIOUS TARGET (S.F)        19,397

% INCREASE OF IMPERVIOUS 3147%
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26" OAK 50' DL

30" OAK 60' DL

6" OAK 12' DL 270

14" OAK 30' DL 260

8" OAK 30' DL 262
30" OAK 50' DL 252

18" OAK 60' DL 250

22" PEAR 30' DL 266

14" OAK 35' DL 237

16" OAK 45' DL 238

10" OAK 20' DL 278

38" OAK 75' DL 246

12" OAK 30' DL 241

42" OAK 80' DL 244

5" OAK 12' DL 243

5" OAK 10' DL 261

18" OAK 40' DL 256
18" OAK 40' DL 264

20" OAK 60' DL 265

11" OAK 25' DL 259

16" OAK 40' DL 263

SLOPED BLOCK
RETAINING WALL

RIM= 134.46'
WEST INV. = 125.36'
EAST INV.=125.34'
NORTH INV.=128.65'
NORTHWEST INV.=125.77'
SOUTH INV.=126.76'
SOUTHWEST INV.=130.01'

WATER METER
WATER METER

WATER METER
WATER METER

WATER METER

WATER VALVE

WATER VALVE

WATER VALVE

WATER VALVE

WATER VALVE

WATER VALVE

WATER METER

WATER PAINT

WATER PAINT

WATER METER

TERRACED GARDEN AREA

I BEAM & WOOD
RETAINING WALL

5' HIGH

TERRACED AREA WOOD RETAINING WALLWOOD RETAINING WALL

RECORD MAPS:

R1: ROS 806-43
R2: ROS 773-25
R3: PM #8 142-48
R4: SM 104-4

D1: TRUSTEE'S DEED UPON SALE,
2021-103500, 9/15/2021
D2: BOOK 1663 PAGE 638, APRIL 23, 1959

FND 1/2" IRON PIPE WITH YELLOW
PLASTIC CAP MARKED "FORD LS 7237".
ACCEPTED AS THE NW COR OF THE
PARCEL AS SHOWN PER R1, AND A POINT
ON THE SOUTHERLY ROW OF
HEALDSBURG AVE.

FND 1/2" IRON PIPE, NT, BENT TIED AT POR.
ACCEPTED AS THE NE COR OF THE PARCEL
AS SHOWN PER R1.

FND 1/2" IRON PIPE, NT, BENT TIED AT POR.
NOT ACCEPTED AS THE SW COR OF THE

PARCEL 1 PER R3. SHOW FOR REFERENCE
ONLY.

FND 5/8" REBAR, NT.
ACCEPTED AS THE SW COR OF THE PARCEL
3 PER R3.

FND 1/2" IRON PIPE WITH YELLOW PLASTIC
CAP MARKED "FORD LS 7237".
ACCEPTED PER R1.

FND 1/2" IRON PIPE, NT.
ACCEPTED PER R1 & R3, BEING A POINT ON

THE EASTERLY ROW OF MURPHY AVE.

POSITION ESTABLISHED BY THE
WESTERLY PROLONGATION OF THE
SOUTHERLY ROW LINE, 125.00', FROM
FOUND MONS AS SHOWN.

POSITION ESTABLISHED BY HOLDING
THE RECORD DISTANCE, 101.10',
SOUTHERLY FROM THE NW COR. PER D2. POSITION ESTABLISHED BY

DISTANCE-DISTANCE
INTERSECTION PER R1.

25'
(R1)

33
'

(R
3)

14" OAK 17' DL

6" OAK 14' DL

18" OAK 50' DL 275 6" OAK 16' DL

24" OAK 40' DL 231

12" PEAR 20' DL
9" PEAR 15' DL

6" PEAR 12' DL

10" OAK 16' DL 220

2" PEAR 3' DL

10" OAK 19' DL 223

20" OAK 45' DL 224

12" OAK 30' DL 225

42" OAK 50' DL 227

3" PEAR 6' DL

8" PEAR 12' DL

28" OAK 65' DL 229

40" OAK 60' DL 230

16" OAK 40' DL 233

60" OAK 75' DL 232

30" OAK 80' DL 236

20" OAK 50' DL 235

17" OAK 50' DL 248

28" OAK 60' DL 251

48" OAK 80' DL 226

7" UKNOWN TREE 15' DL 247

7" OAK 25' DL

11" OAK 30' DL 242

3" PEAR 12' DL

12" OAK 35' DL 239

6" OAK 30' DL 267

36" OAK 60' DL 240

12" OAK 30' DL 249

5" OAK 10' DL

26" OAK 50' DL 274

9" OAK 25' DL 258

16" OAK 40' DL 257
4" OAK 8' DL

6" OAK 25' DL 253

12" OAK 28' DL 268

9" OAK 28' DL 269

9" OAK 25' DL 254

18" OAK 60' DL 228

9" OAK 30' DL 234

26" OAK 50' DL 274
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Murphy Avenue View of 7621 Healdsburg Ave. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tree along Murphy must be removed per the City of Sebastopol to install regulation sidewalk. 

 

 

 

 

 



Healdsburg Avenue views of site from east and west. Proposed driveway into site is just past easterly power pole. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

View from the east             View from the west, location of bus stop to be revised as needed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Nearly collapsed tree located back of sidewalk on Healdsburg on the East corner must be removed.  

This area will be use for storm water catchment and possible PG&E vault. 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Color Palette for 
7621 Healdsburg Ave 

Town Homes: 
 Roofs- Weathered Wood 

Siding mix of vertical clear stain cedar 
Cement board siding in dark & light Grey 

Garage doors painted to match cedar 
 

Mixed Use Building: 
 flat roof white TPO 

Siding mix of vertical and horizontal 
clear stain cedar and cement board in 

dark and light grey  
apartments light grey & white south face 

bays on north white 
Windows black 2nd floor 

  Windows silver on commercial level 
privacy fencing clear stain cedar 

 
 

kaaus_000
Typewritten Text
White: Bays on North
Forward walls apartments so.
Doors and windows
of Town Homes

kaaus_000
Typewritten Text
Lt. Grey: Upper floors 
town homes, apartments
and sides of commercial
building

kaaus_000
Typewritten Text
Dark Grey: Lower and 
upper levels on Town Homes
and dark areas of 
commercial building

kaaus_000
Typewritten Text
Windows
Apartments

kaaus_000
Typewritten Text
Garage
Doors and 
Trim on Town
Homes

kaaus_000
Typewritten Text

wh


































































	Textfield: 
	Administrative Permit Review: Off
	Lot Line AdjustmentMerger: Off
	Temporary Use Permit: Off
	Alcohol Use PermitABC Transfer: Off
	Preapplication Conference: Off
	Tree Removal Permit: Off
	Conditional Use Permit: Off
	Preliminary Review: Off
	Variance: Off
	Design Review: On
	Sign Permit: Off
	Other: On
	Other-0: Tree Board
	This application includes the checklists or supple: This application includes the checklists or supple_No_On
	Textfield-0: 
	StaffAd m i n: On
	Design ReviewTree Board: On
	Planning Commission: On
	City Council: On
	Other-1: Off
	Other-2: 
	Street Address: 7621 Healdsburg Ave.
	Assessors Parcel Nos: 004-291-019
	Present Use of Property: Single Family Structure
	ZoningGeneral Plan Designation: CO Office Commercial/R7 Multifamily
	Textfield-1: 
	Property Owner Name: 
	Property Owner Name-0: Pacific Realty Development LLC, attn: Mark Hanf
	Mailing Address: 1555 Grant Ave.
	Phone: 415-926-4444
	CityStateZIP: Novato, CA 94945
	Email: mark@pacificprivatemoney.com
	Authorized AgentApplicant Name: Katherine Austin, AIA, Architect
	Mailing Address-0: 179 SE Rice Way
	Phone-0: 707-529-5565
	CityStateZIP-0: Bend, OR 97702
	Email-0: kaaustin@pacbell.net
	Contact Name If different from above: 
	PhoneEmail: 
	Textfield-2: 
	Fill out upon receipt: 
	Action: 
	Action Date: 
	Textfield-3: 
	Textfield-4: 
	Date: 
	Date-0: 
	Textfield-5: 
	Date-1: 
	Textfield-6: 
	Textfield-7: 
	Date-2: 
	Completeness Date: 
	Date-3: 
	If an item is not applicable to your project pleas: 
	Zoning: 
	Zoning-0: CO & R7
	Zoning-1: CO & R7/Small lot subdivision
	Use: 
	Use-0: SF Home
	Use-1: Mixed Use Comm + Res, small lot subdivision
	Lot Size: 
	Lot Size-0: 1,500 min for small lot subdivisions
	Lot Size-1: 55,741sf 1.28 ac
	Lot Size-2: 21,000 +/- CO, 34,741 R7, Sm Lot Subdivision
	Square Feet of BuildingStructuresif multiple struc: n/a
	Square Feet of BuildingStructuresif multiple struc-0: unknown
	Square Feet of BuildingStructuresif multiple struc-1: 3,600sf commercial (gross sf)
4,560sf apartments (6) 760 sf
16,800sf town homes (15) 1120 sf
FAR of both com & res .45 total lot
	Floor Area Ratio FAR: 
	Textfield-8: 
	FAR: 
	Textfield-9: 045
	Lot Coverage: 
	Textfield-10: 40
	of lot: ?
	of lot-0: 30
	Textfield-11: 65 sm lot subdivision
	sq ft: ?
	sq ft-0: 16,800
	Building Height: 30' max
	Building Height-0: unknown
	Building Height-1: 30' max
	Number of Stories: two
	Number of Stories-0: one
	Number of Stories-1: two
	Building Setbacks  Primary: 
	Front: 15' small lot subdivisions
	Front-0: unknown
	Front-1: 10' commercial bldg.
	Secondary Front Yard corner lots: R7 is 10'
	Secondary Front Yard corner lots-0: unknown
	Secondary Front Yard corner lots-1: 20' to Town Home on Murphy
	Side  Interior: 4' or zero lot line attached
	Side  Interior-0: unknown
	Side  Interior-1: zero lot line minimum
	Rear: 10' small lot subdivisions
	Rear-0: unknown
	Rear-1: varies 10' min 
	Building Setbacks  Accessory: 
	Front-2: 
	Front-3: unknown
	Front-4: n/a
	Secondary Front Yard corner lots-2: 
	Secondary Front Yard corner lots-3: unknown
	Secondary Front Yard corner lots-4: n/a
	Side  Interior-2: 
	Side  Interior-3: unknown
	Side  Interior-4: n/a
	Rear-2: 
	Rear-3: unknown
	Rear-4: n/a
	Special Setbacks if applicable: 20' min. to garage face from PL or BoS
	Other-3: 
	Textfield-12: 
	Textfield-13: 
	Textfield-14: 
	Textfield-15: 
	Dwelling Units: 1
	Dwelling Units-0: 21
	1 unit per: varies
	1 unit per-0: 55,741
	1 unit per-1: 2,654.33
	Useable Open Space: 
	Grading should be: 150 per unit sm lot - 50 apt
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